
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda 
Economy, Skills, Transport and Environment 
Scrutiny Board 
 

Wednesday, 8 November 2023 at 6.00 pm 
At Council Chamber, Sandwell Council House, Freeth Street, Oldbury, 

B69 3DB 
 
  
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
2   Declarations of Interest 

 
Members to declare any interests in matters to be 
discussed at the meeting. 
 

 

 
3   Minutes 

 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 3 
October 2023 as a correct record. 
 

5 - 10 

 
4   Additional Items of Business 

 
To determine whether there are any additional 
items of business to be considered as a  matter of 
urgency. 
 

 

 
5   West Midlands Local Transport Plan 

 
To consider and comment upon the progress on 
the development of the West Midlands Local 
Transport Plan. 
 
 

11 - 20 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

6   Sandwell Local Plan - Consultation on the 
Draft Sandwell Local Plan 
 
To consider and comment on the Draft Sandwell 
Local Plan. 
 

21 - 928 

 
7   Highway Strategic Road Safety Plan 2024-2030 

- Report of the Working Group 
 
To consider and comment upon the report of the 
Economy, Skills, Transport and Environment 
Scrutiny Board Working Group in relation to the 
Highway Strategic Road Safety Plan 2024-2030. 
 

929 - 972 

 
8   Cabinet Forward Plan and Board Work 

Programme 
 
Standing item to consider the scrutiny of items on 
the Cabinet Forward Plan and the Board’s Work 
Programme for 2023/24. 
 

973 - 986 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Shokat Lal 
Chief Executive 
Sandwell Council House 
Freeth Street 
Oldbury 
West Midlands 
 
Distribution 
Councillor Taylor (Chair) 
Councillors Owen, Akpoteni, Ashraf, Dhatt, Hemingway, A Hussain, Kordala, 
Rahman, J Singh and Davies 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 

Page 2

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

Information about meetings in Sandwell 
 

 
 

If you are attending the meeting and require assistance to 
access the venue, please contact Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk). 
 

 
 

If the fire alarm sounds, please follow the instructions of the 
officers present and leave the building by the nearest exit. 
 

 
 

Only people invited to speak at a meeting may do so.  
Everyone at the meeting is expected to be respectful and listen 
to the discussion. 

 
 

Agendas with reports with exempt information should be 
treated as private and confidential.  It is your responsibility to 
ensure that any such reports are kept secure.  After the 
meeting confidential papers should be disposed of in a secure 
way. 
 

 
 

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast on the Internet.  
If this is the case, it will be confirmed at the meeting and 
further information will be provided.  
 
 

 
 

You are allowed to use devices for the purposes of recording 
or reporting during the public session of the meeting.  When 
using your devices they must not disrupt the meeting – please 
ensure they are set to silent. 
 

 
 

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit 
apologies by contacting Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk) 
 

 

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings, 
councillor details and more are available from our website 

Page 3

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

Minutes of 
Economy Skills Transport and 
Environment Scrutiny Board 

 
3 October 2023 at 5.35pm 

in the Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 
 
Present: Councillor Taylor (Chair); 
 Councillors Akpoteni, Dhatt, Owen and Rahman. 
 
Officers:  Rina Rahim (Town Fund Programme Manager), Suky 

Suthi-Nagra (Democratic Services Manager) and 
Anthony Lloyd (Democratic Services Officer). 

 
 
28/23  Apologies for Absence 
  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Ashraf, Chapman, Hemingway and Hussain. 

 
 
29/23  Declarations of Interest  
  

Councillor Taylor declared a personal interest in the matter 
referred to at Minute No. 33/23; (Europa Avenue Cycle Path 
and Associated Consultation - Considerations and 
Conclusion - Report of the Working Group), in that she was 
the Cabinet Member for Sustainable Transport who oversaw 
the scheme in 2021. 
 
 

30/23  Minutes 

 

Resolved that the minutes of the meetings held on 
13 July 2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
31/23  Additional Item of Business  
 

There were no urgent additional items of business to 
consider.   

 
 
32/23 Towns Fund Programme Update 
 

A Towns Fund Programme update was provided to the 
Board. 
 
On 23 March 2023, Cabinet approved the Regeneration 
Pipeline that set out the regeneration priorities for the period 
2022-2077. Within the pipeline was an investment plan which 
included £67.5m for the Towns Fund Programme with £25m 
allocated to West Bromwich, £23.5m allocated to Smethwick 
and £19m allocated to Rowley Regis. 
 
West Bromwich Town Fund Update 
 
The Towns Fund Programme for West Bromwich aimed to 
deliver a number of outcomes including the renovation of 
heritage buildings, provision of new green spaces, improved 
floor space and rehabilitated land, the introduction of new 
cycle ways, pedestrian paths, improved roads and multiple 
full-time and temporary jobs. The Sandwell Civil and 
Mechanical Engineering Centre had successfully completed 
on-time and budget and had opened to students in 
September 2023. Additionally, significant progress had been 
made on both the “Urban Greening” and “Digital Den” 
projects with the latter now being complete. 
 
The Retail Diversification Programme, which aimed to deliver 
comprehensive regeneration and transformation of the West 
Bromwich retail submarket, had experienced slippages since 
the last update. Acquisition of sites had been more 
challenging than first assumed and the Council was pursuing 
the acquisition of the former Wil
[...]
echnologies in all new development.  

• delivering as much new development as possible on previously 

developed land and sites in the urban area;  

• regenerating existing housing and employment areas; 

• supporting and enhancing the sustainability of existing communities 

through the focussing of growth and regeneration into West 

Bromwich and other town centres and regeneration areas. 

 

Page 26



 

Housing and Employment Land 

 

4.15 Housing need is now determined by the standard method set by the 

Government. This indicates that an additional 29,773 homes need to be 

provided across Sandwell over the period 2022-2041.  Sandwell 

currently is only able to accommodate approximately 11,167 new 

dwellings during this period.  This has left the council with a substantial 

shortfall in housing supply of approximately 18,606. 

 

4.16 Employment land need has been determined through the economic 

forecasts in the Black Country Employment Demand and Needs 

Assessment (EDNA) up to 2040.  Based on past completions, the mid-

scenario figure of 185ha identified in the EDNA is considered achievable 

over the plan period. The supply of land available and suitable for 

employment use is just 42ha (including past completions for the period 

2020 – 2022). This includes windfall supply, generated through 

intensification / recycling, resulting in a vacant land supply of 29ha.  Any 

remaining shortfall will be met in the Black Council Functional Economic 

Market Area (the Black Country FEMA).  The local authorities that form 

part of the Black Country FEMA have been engaging through the Duty to 

Cooperate to help address the shortfall across the Black Country FEMA 

as a whole. 

 

4.17 The majority of development in the existing urban area is making use of 

brownfield land (i.e. previously developed land), vacant properties and 

surplus industrial land. This land is located in: 

• West Bromwich Town Centre. 

• The core Regeneration Areas of West Bromwich and Carters 

Green, Dudley Port, Smethwick and Wednesbury to Tipton metro 

line 

• Existing Towns and Neighbourhoods Areas. 

 

4.18 However, due to the constrained nature of Sandwell, in that it is an 

historic industrial area with many ground condition issues and is 

surrounded on all sides by metropolitan urban areas, the identification of 

new sites is difficult.  This means that we are running out of land for new 

Page 27



 

housing. In addition, due to Sandwell’s relatively small amount of Green 

Belt and its significant constraints, such as Nature Conservation 

protection and Flood Zone restrictions, the council will not be allocating 

any sites within the Green Belt. 

 

Duty to Co-operate 

 

4.19 In order to try to address some of the housing shortfall, Sandwell has 

been continuing with the Duty to Cooperate discussions with 

neighbouring authorities that were started as part of the Black Country 

Plan.  Discussions with South Staffordshire, Shropshire, Lichfield and 

Telford and Wrekin councils yielded potential housing and employment 

contributions of 295 homes and an amount of employment land yet to be 

determined.  Sandwell is continuing discussions with these authorities in 

order to clarify whether these offers are still available to us.  Discussions 

are also on-going with the Black Country authorities to agree how any 

remaining offers are apportioned within the Black Country and despite 

these contributions, a substantial shortfall will remain.  The final 

outcomes of these discussions have not yet been agreed and are 

subject to a number of factors, in particular the future Government 

announcements on the new planning system and a revised National 

Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 

 

Local Plan Policies 

 

4.20 The Draft Local Plan includes a number of new and updated policies.  

The existing Black Country Plan policies, Site Allocations & Delivery Plan 

and Area Action Plan policies and masterplanning work have largely 

been carried forward into the Plan with some updating. There are a 

number policy changes or updates which will be addressed in the 

following paragraphs. 

 

Green Belt 

 

4.21 The policy aims to maintain a defensible boundary around the Sandwell 

green belt, to help promote urban renaissance, to maximise its role in 

Page 28



 

helping to mitigate climate change impacts and to support easy access 

to the countryside for residents.  Sandwell green belt’s nature 

conservation, landscape, heritage and agricultural value will be protected 

and enhanced. 

 

Housing 

 

Affordable Housing 

 

4.22 In order to meet local needs, the Local Plan requires that a sufficient 

proportion of new homes provided over the plan period should be 

affordable.  The draft policy states that the minimum proportion of 

affordable housing that should be provided, subject to viability, is 25%. In 

addition, 25% of the affordable homes required by the policy will be First 

Homes tenure, as defined in national guidance.  The remaining tenures 

will be determined by local need. 

 

Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) 

 

4.23 An HMO is defined as homes accommodating three or more unrelated 

households who typically share kitchens, lounges, and bathrooms.  

There are a significant number of HMO properties in Sandwell and it is 

recognised that an over-concentration of HMO properties can lead to a 

loss of family-sized units in an area which is the type of house in greatest 

need.  This can pose a serious issue for maintaining a mixed sustainable 

housing offer across Sandwell.  The proposed HMO policy introduces a 

10% threshold for HMOs which means that no more than 10% of houses 

within a 100m radius of the planning application site can be HMOs.  

There is also a proposed new policy to protect family housing and 

prevent subdivision and conversion to small HMOs. 

 

Housing for People with Special Needs 

 

4.24 The draft Plan inclu
[...]
Board Working 
Group regarding the Highway Strategic Road Safety Plan 2024-2030. 
 

1.2 That, in relation to the Highway Strategic Road Safety Plan 2024-2030, 
the Chair of the Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management Board be 
requested to present the findings of the Economy, Skills, Transport and 
Environment Scrutiny Board to Full Council. 

 
2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1 On 18 January 2022 Full Council requested the Economy, Skills, 

Transport and Environment Scrutiny Board to conduct a review into the 
Strategic Road Safety Plan. The Strategic Road Safety Plan covered the 
period 2017-2022 and was therefore due for renewal. 

 

 

Page 929

Agenda Item 7

mailto:simon_chadwick@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:Ant_lloyd@sandwell.gov.uk


 

2.2 On 23 October 2023, members of the working group, alongside officers 
from the Council’s Highways department, met for a final time to consider 
the contents of the Strategic Road Safety Plan 2024-2030. 

 
2.3 The findings of the working group are set out in section 4. 
 
3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan? 
 

 

Best start in life for children and young people: 
The new strategic plan will help ensure good, well 
maintained and safe highway infrastructure to encourage 
more walking and cycling among our younger people 
increasing their wellbeing and health, improving road safety, 
reducing road casualties and promoting cleaner air quality. 

 

People live well and age well:  
A safe and well-maintained highway environment plays an 
important role in the life of the community, particularly the 
positive opportunities that they can bring from health, 
independence, social inclusion and interaction. 

 

Strong resilient communities:  
A safe highway infrastructure will make our communities feel 
safe, more protected and confident in their homes and 
neighbourhoods. 

 
 

Quality homes in thriving neighbourhoods:  
The new strategic plan will ensure all new housing estates 
are designed and construed with the community’s safety in 
built from the start. 

 

A strong and inclusive economy:  
Our local highways are the arteries of our communities. They 
connect our residents to employment, education, local 
services and the wider world. They enable economic growth, 
social mobility and are vital in ensuring good health and 
economy. 

 

A connected and accessible Sandwell:   
Our residents will have excellent public transport that 
connects them to jobs and opportunities not only in the West 
Midlands region but across the nation and safe sustainable 
links to allow them to access these public transport services 

 
 
 

Page 930



 

4 Context and Key Issues 
 

4.1  On 18 January 2022 (Minute No. 22/22(a)), the Council requested that 
the Economy, Skills, Transport and Environment Scrutiny Board conduct 
a review into the Strategic Road Safety Plan.  The Strategic Road Safety 
Plan covered the period 2017-2022 and was therefore due for renewal. 

 
4.2 Several meetings occurred throughout the 2022/23 municipal year 

between members of the working group and highway officers to discuss 
the contents of the plan. 

 
4.3 Following a change in membership of the Economy, Skills, Transport 

and Environment Scrutiny Board in May 2023, a final working group was 
established in July 2023 to complete the review. 

 
4.4 On 23 October 2023, members of the Economy, Skills, Transport and 

Environment Scrutiny Board working group, alongside officers from the 
Council’s Highways department, met for a final time to consider the 
contents of the Strategic Road Safety Plan 2024-2030. 

 
4.5 Members received a detailed presentation in relation to Road Safety 

legislation as well as Sandwell Council’s Statutory Duty under Section 39 
of the Road Traffic Act 1988. 

 
4.6 The Working group noted the importance of ensuring the safety of roads 

and how enabling sustainable mobility played an important role in 
providing for basic humans needs as well as helping mitigate the impact 
of climate change.  

 
4.7 It was highlighted that a “Safe System” approach was built on the 

principle of Vision Zero whereby no one should be killed or seriously 
injured whilst using the road network. It also recognised that human 
bodies are fragile, and minds are prone to making mistakes. 
Consequently, a Safe System considered road safety to be a 
responsibility shared by all those that use the road, those that design, 
manage, construct and maintain the network, those that enforce highway 
laws and those who provide post-crash care. 

 
4.8 Members also noted that a Safe System approach considered that 5 

elements must work together as one to minimise risk; Safe Road Use, 
Safe Speeds, Safe Vehicles, Safe Roads and Roadsides, Post-Crash 
Response and agreed that all should remain a priority.  

 
4.9 It was highlighted that Sandwell had traditionally held a good record of 

reducing road casualties in the borough. Over the past 22 years, total 

Page 931



 

road casualties had halved, including those resulting in fatalities or 
serious injuries. More encouragingly child casualties had reduced by two 
thirds. 

 
4.10 Members discussed the general layout of the Borough and how, when 

compared to other authorities in the region, accidents tended to be more 
spread out; possibly due to the lack of a “city centre” such as ones seen 
in Wolverhampton or Birmingham. 

 
4.11 Clarification was provided on what could be done to improve the road 

safety on roads that did not experience frequent crashes or injuries but 
were still considered dangerous by residents. Although funding could not 
always be obtained to change the layout of the areas of concern, line-
painting and signage could be considered to increase safety. Officers 
also highlighted that roads usually perceived as more dangerous, 
frequently had less accidents due to the change in driving style as 
motorists were more cautious when using those road networks. 
Members suggested the publication of a document that detailed priority 
areas for road safety improvements and the reasoning as to why the 
aforementioned areas were being prioritised to begin with to help 
residents understand the process. 

 
4.12 Information was also provided on the West Midlands Regional 

Refreshed Road Safety Strategy 2023-2030, which integrated Vison 
Zero as the region’s long-term mission, supported by the Safe Systems 
approach. The strategy also stretched the previous Killed and Seriously 
Injured (KSI) casualty reduction target from 40% to 50% by 2030, to 
align with the UN General Assembly’s latest target. 

 
4.13 The new Sandwell Strategic Road Safety Plan 2024-2030 would 

continue to utilise and build on the previously successful Sandwell Safe 
System approach to support and complement the refreshed West 
Midlands Regional Road Safety Strategy at a local level.  

 
4.14 Sandwell’s new Strategic Road Safety Plan would stretch its casualty 

reduction targets to complement the regional and UN aspiration, as well 
as embracing Vision Zero. It was unrealistic to expect Vision Zero can be 
achieved within the timeframe of this new strategy, but it was vital that 
the right building blocks were put in place for the future to ensure that in 
time people would be able to use Sandwell’s road network without the 
risk of death and serious injury.  

 
4.15 The Road Safety Plan was to be considered by Cabinet in December 

2023 for final approval. 
 
4.16 The working group was satisfied with the Road Safety plan and 

Page 932



 

members thanked officers for their hard work in helping make Sandwell’s 
roads a safer place.  

 
 5 Implications 

 

Resources: Road safety and infrastructure improvements are 
funded through various approved Capital Budgets, 
Grants and revenue allocations, who spend is 
prioritised through evidence led campaigns and 
interventions. 

Legal and 
Governance: 

The principal legal statutory duties and processes 
required to implement the

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
Minutes of  
Economy, Skills, Transport and Environment 
Scrutiny Board 
 

Wednesday, 8 November 2023 at 6.00 pm 
at Council Chamber, Sandwell Council House, Oldbury, B69 3DB 

 
Present: Councillor Owen (Vice-Chair in the Chair); 
 Councillors Ashraf, Davies, Dhatt, Hemingway, Hussain, 

Rahman and J Singh. 
 
Officers:  Andy Miller(Strategic Planning and Transportation Manager); 

Samantha Holder (Senior Planner); Simon Chadwick 
(Highway Network Development and Road Safety Manager); 
Tony McGovern (Director of Regeneration and Growth); 
Stephnie Hancock (Deputy Democratic Services Manager) 
and Anthony Lloyd (Democratic Services Officer). 

  
35/23 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Akpoteni, 
Kordala and Taylor. 

36/23 Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
37/23 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 03 
October 2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

38/23 Additional Items of Business 
 

There were no urgent additional items of business to consider.   
  



 
39/23 West Midlands Local Transport Plan 

 
The West Midlands Local Transport Plan was a statutory 
document that would be prepared by the West Midlands Combined 
Authority (WMCA) which acted as the Integrated Transport 
Authority. The plan covered the seven West Midlands metropolitan 
local authorities and therefore, formed the adopted transport 
strategy for Sandwell. 
  
In 2021, the Local Transport Plan (LTP) Green Paper was 
published and consulted on which helped inform the approach that 
the new LTP would take. The LTP Core Strategy was then 
consulted on in 2022, which set out the overarching approach and 
principles.  
  
In response to the challenging social, economic and environmental 
issues faced by many local authorities, the LTP was framed 
around 5 “motives for change” to better support inclusive growth so 
that as many people as possible would be able to shape and 
benefit from transport in the West Midlands. The 5 motives were: 
tackling the climate emergency, becoming more active, supporting 
vocal communities and places, creating a fair society and 
sustaining economic success. 
  
One of the most important aims of the Combined Authority was to 
connect people to opportunities. It was highlighted that the amount 
of opportunities accessible to those by cars far exceeded 
opportunities accessible via public transport. Decarbonisation was 
also included in the plan which set a target of becoming “net zero” 
by 2041; this was nine years ahead of the UK “net zero” target of 
2050. 
  
Members were minded that three vital outcomes were essential to 
help achieve the aims set out in the plan:- 
  

      improve accessibility 
      reduce traffic; and 
      electrify the transport system 

  
Both local and national policy was required to ensure that all 
authorities were moving in the same direction to improve transport 
access and usage for those who did not have alternatives. It was 
important to understand the challenges faced by residents and 
how travel behaviours can be changed. The WMCA was working 



with Sandwell Council to assist in public and officer engagement to 
review how the project pipeline works would impact on transport 
principles. The WMCA also assisted in clearly identifying priorities 
to ensure funding was received and used on projects across the 
West Midlands so that all works linked to one another. 
  
The final development of the area strategies and implementation 
plans was due to conclude in December 2023 and the consultation 
engagement plan was due to be discussed by the Strategic 
Transport Board in early 2024. It was predicted that the final plan 
would be presented to WMCA Board for adoption in late 2024. 
  
Following questions from members, the following points were 
made:- 
  

      the plans would include investigations into the 
disproportionality negative impact on travel across the West 
Midlands Region; 

      investment in cars made it difficult to persuade travellers to 
move to public transport however, making travel safer, more 
efficient and more reliable would help encourage people to 
use public transport; 

      although plans were in place to help relieve “pinch-points” on 
Sandwell’s road network, previous experience highlighted 
that the capacity instead increases, re-introducing the 
problem later down the line; 

      the target year for an all-electric bus fleet was 2030 with 
additional hydrogen vehicles being introduced for the Sprint 
network; 

      the Government scheme to cap adult fares to £2 nation-wide 
had been extended until 2024 however, WMCA would 
consider the potential issues arising when this scheme ends; 

      the plan would help justify the appropriate mode of public 
transport is in the right place taking into account costs, 
viability and time constraints; 

      consultation would aim to target a vast array of groups to 
ensure that representations were fair and reflective of the 
area in question; 

      multiple methods of consultation would be utilised including 
face-to-face discussions and simpler less technical 
documents would be provided to promote clarity of the 
topics. 
  

Although the public had not yet been consulted on what journey 
routes were most desired, the WMCA was attempting to 



understand what the key issues were and how they could be fixed. 
Members were also minded that it was impossible to satisfy all 
route requests due to the limited funding available to operate the 
public transport network. Funding issues had impacted work on the 
bus improvement plan and officers highlighted that there could 
potentially be a case for franchising in the West Midlands. This 
would have given the local authority greater ability to specify where 
routes would go however, this would pose a greater risk on the 
local authority, especially when considering the difficulties of 
keeping within the financial constraints. 
  

  
40/23 Sandwell Local Plan - Consultation on the Draft Sandwell 

Local Plan 
 

It was a statutory requirement for every Local Planning Authority to 
have an up-to-date Local Plan. Following the discontinuation of the 
development of the Black Country Plan in 2022, Sandwell Council 
was required to produce its own plan with aim of adoption by the 
end of 2025. 
  
There were three statutory consultation periods required as part of 
the production and adoption of the local plan; the draft plan was 
currently in the options and issues consultation stage; this was 
referred to as Regulation 18. The Consultation would run for 6 
weeks until 18 December 2023. 
  
The plan was comprised of the spatial vision and strategy, the 
development strategy, the Local Plan policies, the site allocations 
and the policies map for the borough. It was also highlighted that, 
following each consultation stage, the Local Plan policy would 
undergo several sustainability appraisals. 
  
The main aim of the Sandwell Local Plan was to keep a healthy 
balance between housing provision and employment growth whilst 
remaining realistic and adhering to the Council’s climate change 
commitments.  
  
Housing need was determined by the standard method set by the 
Government. This indicated that an additional 29,773 homes 
needed to be provided across Sandwell over the period 2022-
2041.  Sandwell was only able to accommodate approximately 
11,167 new dwellings during the same period.  Therefore, this left 
the Council with a substantial shortfall in housing supply of 
approximately 18,606. 



  
As Sandwell was an historic industrial area with various ground 
condition issues, the identification of new sites was difficult. New 
land was limited and due to Sandwell’s relatively small amount of 
Green Belt and its significant constraints, such as Nature 
Conservation protection and Flood Zone restrictions, the Council 
would not be allocating any sites within the Green Belt.   
  
In order to try to address some of the housing shortfall, the Council 
had been continuing with the Duty to Cooperate discussions with 
neighbouring authorities that were started as part of the Black 
Country Plan.  Discussions with South Staffordshire, Shropshire, 
Lichfield and Telford and Wrekin councils had yielded potential 
housing and employment contributions of 295 homes and an 
amount of employment land yet to be determined. Despite these 
contributions, a substantial shortfall would remain.   
  
In order to meet local needs, the Local Plan required that a 
sufficient proportion of new homes provided over the plan period 
should be affordable.  The draft policy stated that the minimum 
proportion of affordable housing that should be provided, subject to 
viability, was 25%. In addition, 25% of the affordable homes 
required by the policy would be First Homes tenure, as defined in 
national guidance.  
  
There were a significant number of House in Multiple Occupation 
(HMO) properties in Sandwell and it was recognised that an over-
concentration of HMO properties could lead to a loss of family-
sized units in an area where this was the type of house in greatest 
need. This posed a serious issue for maintaining a mixed 
sustainable housing offer across Sandwell.  The proposed HMO 
policy introduced a 10% threshold for HMOs which meant that no 
more than 10% of houses within a 100m radius of the planning 
application site could be HMOs.  There was also a proposed new 
policy to protect family housing and prevent subdivision and 
conversion to small HMOs. 
  
A total of 185 hectares of employment land was required. Only 42 
Hectares was available to the Council, of which, only 29 Hectares 
was vacant. This was a significant shortfall and therefore, via the 
duty to operate, the Council would need to look to other authorities 
to assist in supporting employment land needs. 
  
Work around regeneration town centres was also considered 
within the plan. The main priority for Sandwell was to ensure that 



town centres remained focused on serving the needs of their 
communities by delivering a balanced range of commercial, 
business, service and residential provisions. Policies on limiting hot 
food takeaways and gambling services were also highlighted to the 
Board to promote health and wellbeing in the borough. 

  
Additional, plans were also place that identified key transport 
priorities in the area to improve the fundamentals of Sandwell’s 
transport network. This included the potential for extending the 
light rail network and also introducing bus services in key corridors. 
  
Furthermore, the plan also committed to meeting the Council’s 
biodiversity duty under the Natural Environment and Rural 
Communities Act (2006) by delivering a Biodiversity Net Gain of at 
least 10% across the borough. 
  
Following site assessments by officers, members were minded that 
several key sites were to be noted:- 
  

      Brandhall Golf Course; 
      Lyng Industrial Estate – allocated for employment with 

support to change to residential if future viability issues were 
overcome; 

      Lion Farm Playing Fields – allocated for mixed use with a 
proportion of the site being retained as open space including 
football pitches. 

  
The plan existed under the old planning system and not under the 
newer system that been considered by parliament. Following 
consultation, representations would be reviewed, and amendments 
would be made to the plan where required. The plan would then be 
submitted to the Secretary of State before further consultation 
which would be considered by the Secretary of State and not the 
Council.  
  
Following discussion from members, the following points were 
made:- 
  

      a record of contaminated land was kept by the Council and 
the majority of funding to treat the contaminated areas was 
obtained via the West Midlands Combined Authority; 

      supporting documents to the plan would support the need for 
the introduction of compulsory infrastructure such as schools; 

      separate Council policies were in place to ensure that new 
developments were accessible and accommodating; 



      any shop operating a takeaway element which was ancillary 
would not be covered by the policy and would be regarded 
as a restaurant; 

      25% affordable homes was difficult to achieve and therefore, 
any figure higher would not be viable; 

      officers would consider co-operation ownership models and 
the social value that they delivered. 

  
Officers were thanked for their hard work on creating the Draft 
Sandwell Local Plan. 

  
 

41/23 Highway Strategic Road Safety Plan 2024-2030 - Report of the 
Working Group 

 
At its meeting on 18 January 2022, Council requested the 
Economy, Skills, Transport and Environment Scrutiny Board to 
conduct a review into the Strategic Road Safety Plan. The 
Strategic Road Safety Plan covered the period 2017-2022 and was 
therefore due for renewal. 

  
On 23 October 2023, members of the working group, alongside 
officers from the Council’s Highways department, met for a final 
time to consider the contents of the Strategic Road Safety Plan 
2024-2030. 
  
The Working group had noted the importance of ensuring the 
safety of roads and how enabling sustainable mobility played an 
important role in providing for basic humans needs as well as 
helping mitigate the impact of climate change. 
It was highlighted that a “Safe System” approach was built on the 
principle of Vision Zero whereby no one should be killed or 
seriously injured whilst using the road network. It also recognised 
that human bodies were fragile, and minds are prone to making 
mistakes. Consequently, a Safe System approach considered road 
safety to be a responsibility shared by all those that use the road, 
those that design, manage, construct and maintain the network, 
those that enforce highway laws and those who provided post-
crash care. 
  
The new Sandwell Strategic Road Safety Plan 2024-2030 would 
continue to utilise and build on the previously successful Sandwell 
Safe System approach to support and complement the refreshed 
West Midlands Regional Road Safety Strategy at a local level. 



Sandwell’s new Strategic Road Safety Plan would stretch its 
casualty 
reduction targets to complement the regional and UN aspiration, as 
well as embracing Vision Zero. It was deemed unrealistic to expect 
that Vision Zero could be achieved within the timeframe of this new 
strategy, but it was noted that it was vital that the right building 
blocks be put in place for the future. 
  
The findings of the Board would be noted by Cabinet when 
considered the approval of the Road Safety Plan in December 
2023. 
  

Resolved that the Economy, Skills, Transport and 
Environment Scrutiny Board endorses the Highway Strategic 
Road Safety Plan 2024-2030 to Cabinet. 

  
 

42/23 Cabinet Forward Plan and Board Work Programme 
 

The Board noted the Cabinet Forward Plan and Board Work 
Programme.  

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.12 pm 
 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

